Open Access. © 2019 P. Wang et al., published by De Gruyter. This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0
License
Appl. Rheol. 2019; 29 (1):162–172
Research Article
Peng Wang*, Dietmar Auhl, Eckart Uhlmann, Georg Gerlitzky, and Manfred H. Wagner
Rheological and Mechanical Gradient Properties
of Polyurethane Elastomers for 3D-Printing with
Reactive Additives

-N=C=O value
[%]
Viscosity (25∘C)
[mPa·s]
Water Content
[%]
Density (25∘C)
[g/cm3]
Lupranol L1100 104 - 155 ≤ 0.05 1.00
Lupranol L3300 400 - 373 ≤ 0.10 1.05
Lupranat M20S - 31.5 210 - 1.24
Table 2:Weight fraction of basic reactants with different catalysts and inhibitors
Reaction batch M20S L1100 L3300 DBTDL Stannous octoate DABCO Benzoyl chloride p-TSA
[wt.%]
PU-0 43.00 18.81 38.19 - - - - -
PU-L-0.01 42.99 18.81 38.19 0.01 - - - -
PU-L-0.1 42.96 18.79 38.15 0.1 - - - -
PU-L-0.2 42.92 18.77 38.11 0.2 - - - -
PU-O-0.01 42.99 18.81 38.19 - 0.01 - - -
PU-O-0.1 42.96 18.79 38.15 - 0.1 - - -
PU-O-0.2 42.92 18.77 38.11 - 0.2 - - -
PU-A-0.01 42.99 18.81 38.19 - - 0.01 - -
PU-A-0.1 42.96 18.79 38.15 - - 0.1 - -
PU-A-0.2 42.92 18.77 38.11 - - 0.2 - -
PU-C-0.1 42.96 18.79 38.15 - - - 0.1 -
PU-C-2.5 41.95 18.35 37.26 - - - 2.44 -
PU-S-0.05 42.98 18.80 38.17 - - - - 0.05
PU-S-0.1 42.96 18.79 38.15 - - - - 0.1
PU-S-1 42.57 18.62 37.81 - - - - 1
2 Experimental
2.1 Materials
Two polyols (Lupranol L1100 and Lupranol L3300, BASF